Thermochimica Acta, 232 (1994) 171-176
Elsevier Science B.V., Amsterdam
SSDZ 0040-6031(93)01175-3
171
Observation of solid-state phase changes in
adamantanols using 13C CP-MAS NMR
Salman R. Salman a,*, John C. Lindon a and T. Adrian Carpenter b
a Department of Physical Sciences, Wellcome Research Laboratories, Langley Court,

rotational sidebands of the79Br resonance of KBr.
6
Scheme 1. The numbering system.
RESULTS
Adamantan- -01
Above the transition temperature, the CP-MAS 13C NMR spectrum of
adamantan-l-01 shows four sharp resonances, as expected. These have been
previously assigned as Cl: 67.9, CZ, C8, C9: 45.3, C3, C5, C7: 30.9, and C4,
S. R. Salman et al./~hermoch~m. Acta 232 (1994) 171-l 76 173
TABLE 1
13C chemical shifts (ppm) as a function of temperature for adamantan-i-01
Temperature/K Cl c2 c4 c3
300 68.10 45.27 36.85 30.90
310 68.10 45.35 36.91 30.93
320 68.14 45.38 36.91 30.97
330 68.17 45.42 36.96 31.01
340 68.21 45.49 37.00 31.08
350 68.21 45.53 37.04 31.12
360 68.14 46.23 37.20 30.73
370 68.15 46.26 37.22 30.75
C6, ClO: 36.8ppm. The temperature dependence of the chemical shifts is
given in Table 1. The discontinuity at the phase transition can clearly be
seen in the plot of chemical shifts versus temperature shown in Fig. 1.
There is a distinct and uniform temperature dependence of all of the
chemical shifts below the transition temperature and an abrupt change at
the transition, which clearly lies somewhere between 350 and 360K. In
addition, the signal of C4 sharpens dramatically above the transition
temperature, whereas the Cl resonance also sharpens with increasing
300 310 320 330 340 350 360 370
Temperature in K
Fig. 1. 13C chemical shifts of solid adamantan-l-01 relative to their values at 300K as a
function of temperature.
S. R. Salman et al./Thermachim. Acta 232 (1994) U-176 174
(b)
Fig. 2. ‘3C NMR spectra of solid adamantan-l-01 at (a) 350 K and (b) 352 K. Chemical shifts
are given in Table 1.
temperature but in a more gradual fashion. The transition has been
pinpointed more precisely by observing the 13C spectrum over the range
342-352 K. Figure 2 shows typical spectra, (a) taken at 350 K indicative of
all of the spectra below the transition, with the C4 resonance broadened,
and (b) measured at 352 K, which appears to be the transition point. Here
there are two sets of signals, a minor component with shifts characteristic of
the spectra below the transition with a broadened C4 resonance and a
major component with a sharp C4 resonance and distinctly different shifts
for the other carbons. The two sets of resonances presumably arise because
of a small temperature gradient across the sample. The value observed here
for the transition temperature agrees well with that determined by
Amoureux et al. [l] and by Cuvelier 123.
352K
350K
S.R. Salman et al./Therm~chim. Acta 232 (1994) 171-K% 175
Adamantan- -01
The temperature dependence of the 13C CP-MAS spectrum of